
 

 

 

Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing 
Local Government Policy Branch 
777 Bay St., 13th Floor 
Toronto, ON, M7A 2J3 
ATTN: Director of Stakeholder and Caucus Relations, Tanner Zelenko 
Via Email: tanner.zelenko@ontario.ca  

Submitted Electronically to Ontario Regulatory Registry 
https://www.ontariocanada.com/registry/view.do?postingId=50013&language=en  

Resolution of County of Essex Council Regarding Strong Mayor 
Powers (Proposal 25-MMAH002) 

Essex County Council, at its Wednesday, April 16, 2025 meeting, adopted 
the following resolution: 

121-2025 
Moved By: Sherry Bondy 
Seconded By: Rob Shepley 

Whereas, the Western Ontario Warden’s Caucus outlined in a 
letter dated October 24, 2023 to Premier Ford, their opposition 
to the imposition of Strong Mayor Powers to certain 
municipalities in the Province of Ontario; and,  

Whereas, on November 1, 2023 Essex County Council expressed 
their support for the position of the Western Ontario Warden’s 
Caucus regarding the Opposing of Strong Mayor Powers; and, 

Whereas, on February 27, 2025 the Province of Ontario held 
elections, and subsequently, certain Members of Provincial 
Parliament changed, and certain roles within the Cabinet have 
changed; and,  

 

  

mailto:tanner.zelenko@ontario.ca
https://www.ontariocanada.com/registry/view.do?postingId=50013&language=en


Resolution of County of Essex Council RE Strong Mayor Powers  
Page 2 of 3 
April 16, 2025 

 

Whereas, on April 9, 2025 the Province expanded Strong Mayor 
Powers to include an additional 169 municipalities, despite 
significant expressed opposition from municipalities impacted 
and not impacted. 

Now therefore, the Council of the Corporation of the County of 
Essex expresses its renewed support of the Western Ontario 
Warden’s Caucus position, Opposing the Strong Mayors 
amendment to the Municipal Act, 2001 and the City of Toronto 
Act legislation; and,  

Further, that a letter expressing said support be forwarded to 
the Premier of Ontario, the Minister of Municipal Affairs and 
Housing, local MPPs, the leader of the Official Opposition, the 
Western Ontario Warden’s Caucus, the Association of 
Municipalities of Ontario, and to lower tier municipalities in the 
County of Essex.  

Carried 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. 

Regards, 

 

Hilda MacDonald 
Warden, County of Essex 

CC:   
• The Honourable Doug Ford, Ontario Premier doug.fordco@pc.ola.org; 

premier@ontario.ca  
• The Honourable Rob Flack, Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing 

rob.flack@pc.ola.org  
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• Western Ontario Warden’s Caucus – Kate Burns Gallagher, Executive 
Director kate@wowc.ca  Amy Martin, Chair chair@wowc.ca  

• Municipalities of the County of Essex, Ontario Clerk’s Office 
• Andrew Dowie, MPP Windsor-Tecumseh, Andrew.Dowie@pc.ola.org  
• Anthony Leardi, MPP Essex, Anthony.Leardi@pc.ola.org  
• Hon. Trevor Jones, MPP Chatham Kent Leamington, 

Trevor.Jones@pc.ola.org  
• Lisa Gretzky, MPP Windsor West, LGretzky-QP@ndp.on.ca  
• Leader of the Official Opposition of Ontario, Marit Styles 

info@ontariondp.ca; mstiles-qp@ndp.on.ca  
• Association of Municipalities of Ontario – Robin Jones, President 

amopresident@amo.on.ca  Brian Rosborough, Executive Director, 
brosborough@amo.on.ca   

• Sandra Zwiers, Chief Administrative Officer, County of Essex 
szwiers@countyofessex.ca  

• Katherine Hebert, Clerk, County of Essex khebert@countyofessex.ca  
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